

**SECTION II-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 10881-10882 OF 2015**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the special  
leave petition)

**IN  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2015**

**BINOD SINGH ETC.**

**...PETITIONER(S)**

**VERSUS**

**STATE OF BIHAR**

**...RESPONDENTS(S)**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 6496-6497 of 2015 i.e. application for exemption from surrendering was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions for exemption from surrendering are rejected. However, the petitioners are granted six weeks' time to surrender.**

**In case the petitioners surrender within six weeks from today and submits proof in this regard in the Registry within the aforesaid time, the matter shall be posted for consideration before the Court within two weeks therefrom.**

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has filed proof of surrender of both the petitioners. There is a delay of 19 days and 14 days in filing proof of surrender of the petitioners Binod Singh and Sanjay Kumar respectively. Proof of surrender have been included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that there is a delay of 246 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and counsel for the petitioners has filed application in this regard.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 regarding non filing of exhibit as mentioned in impuned order dated 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2014. A copy of letter is annexed herewith for kind persual of the Court.

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-  
Mr. O.P. Bhadani, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/hs